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 PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

 800 West Montgomery Avenue  •  Philadelphia, PA 19122  
 _________________________________________________________________________________________  
 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 www.pgworks.com 

          Laureto Farinas, Senior Attorney 
 Legal Department 

 Telephone: (215) 684-6982 
 Facsimile: (215) 684-6798 
 E-mail: laureto.farinas@pgworks.com  

May 25, 2022 
 
Via Electronic Mail 
Administrative Law Judge Arlene Ashton 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
801 Market Street, Suite 4063 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 
 
Re: Regina Guyton v. PGW, Docket No. F– 2022 – 3030775 
 
Dear Judge Ashton: 
 

In preparation for the telephonic hearing in the above captioned matter scheduled for 10:00 a.m., June 
2, 2022, please find enclosed originals of documents that PGW may introduce into evidence.  For 
convenience of use at the hearing, I have marked these as follows: 

 
PGW Exhibit – 1- Statement of Account 914536238 (2 pages)  
PGW Exhibit – 1a- Bankruptcy (1 page) 
PGW Exhibit – 2- Statement of Account 937694771 (4 pages)  
PGW Exhibit – 3- Contacts for Account (11 pages) 
PGW Exhibit – 4- Payment Arrangement (2 pages) 
PGW Exhibit – 5- Credit and Collection Events (4 pages) 
PGW Exhibit – 6- Shut Off Notices (5 pages) 
PGW Exhibit – 7- Credit Denial Letter (2 pages) 
PGW Exhibit – 8- BCS Decision (4 pages) 
PGW Exhibit – 9- Correspondence June 4, 2021, and December 13, 2021 (5 pages) 
PGW Exhibit – Documents December 2021 (4 pages) 
 

If you need additional information about this matter, please contact me at my direct-dial number 
above.  Thank you. 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 
      /S/ Laureto Farinas 

Laureto Farinas 
 
 
cc: Regina Guyton (MODERNGENT1515@YAHOO.COM) 

mailto:laureto.farinas@pgworks.com


 
 
 PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

 800 West Montgomery Avenue  •  Philadelphia, PA 19122  
 _________________________________________________________________________________________  
 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 www.pgworks.com 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE THIS DAY SERVED A TRUE COPY OF THE 

FOREGOING DOCUMENT UPON THE PARTICIPANTS LISTED BELOW, IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 52 PA CODE §1.54 (RELATING TO SERVICE BY A 

PARTICIPANT). 

 

Service List: 

For Complainant: 

(E-Serve Only) 
Regina M Guyton  
3880 Glendale Street  
Philadelphia PA  19124  

 
 

  
 

May 25, 2022 
       /S/ Laureto Farinas  
       Laureto Farinas, Esq. 
       Philadelphia Gas Works 
       800 W. Montgomery Avenue 
       Philadelphia, PA 19122 
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Meter Rate/Class
1588909 GS

STATEMENT
Transaction 
Date

Transaction 
Type Reading

Read 
Code

# of 
Days

CCF 
Usage

Average 
CCF/Day

Heating 
DDDs

Payment 
Type Due Date

Transaction 
Amount

Current 
Balance

Actual 
Balance

12/6/2016 BILL  7652 R 29 97 3.34 452 12/30/2016 $159.31 $159.31 $159.31
1/7/2017 BILL  7841 R 34 189 5.56 896 2/1/2017 $282.19 $441.50 $441.50
2/6/2017 LPC   $6.62 $448.12 $448.12
2/6/2017 BILL  8004 R 29 163 5.62 769 3/2/2017 $260.37 $708.49 $708.49
3/7/2017 LPC   $10.52 $719.01 $719.01
3/7/2017 BILL  8164 R 31 160 5.16 644 3/30/2017 $274.98 $993.99 $993.99
4/5/2017 LPC   $14.65 $1,008.64 $1,008.64
4/5/2017 BILL  8314 R 29 150 5.17 600 5/1/2017 $234.37 $1,243.01 $1,243.01
5/4/2017 LPC   $18.16 $1,261.17 $1,261.17
5/4/2017 BILL  8349 R 29 35 1.21 163 5/30/2017 $77.59 $1,338.76 $1,338.76
6/6/2017 LPC   $19.33 $1,358.09 $1,358.09
6/6/2017 BILL  8385 R 30 36 1.2 116 6/28/2017 $64.83 $1,422.92 $1,422.92
7/5/2017 LPC   $20.30 $1,443.22 $1,443.22
7/5/2017 BILL  8427 R 31 42 1.35 8 7/28/2017 $74.87 $1,518.09 $1,518.09
8/3/2017 LPC   $21.42 $1,539.51 $1,539.51
8/3/2017 BILL  8487 R 30 60 2 0 8/28/2017 $100.92 $1,640.43 $1,640.43
9/5/2017 LPC   $22.94 $1,663.37 $1,663.37
9/5/2017 BILL  8513 R 30 26 0.87 2 9/28/2017 $51.66 $1,715.03 $1,715.03
10/4/2017 LPC   $23.71 $1,738.74 $1,738.74
10/4/2017 BILL  8542 R 32 29 0.91 21 10/27/2017 $54.35 $1,793.09 $1,793.09
11/2/2017 LPC   $24.53 $1,817.62 $1,817.62
11/2/2017 BILL  8581 R 29 39 1.34 109 11/29/2017 $68.24 $1,885.86 $1,885.86
12/5/2017 LPC   $25.55 $1,911.41 $1,911.41
12/5/2017 BILL  8710 R 33 129 3.91 586 1/2/2018 $196.07 $2,107.48 $2,107.48
12/6/2017 PAY   Check ($828.00) $1,279.48 $1,279.48
12/12/2017 PAY   Check ($27.00) $1,252.48 $1,252.48
1/8/2018 LPC   $18.78 $1,271.26 $1,271.26

3880 GLENDALE ST PHIL, PA 191245508 914536238 7997268665

Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account  SA- 7997268665

Customer Name From Date To Date

Service Address Account Number S A Number
REGINA GUYTON 11/3/2016 5/25/2022

PGW Exhibit 1 
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Transaction 
Date

Transaction 
Type Reading

Read 
Code

# of 
Days

CCF 
Usage

Average 
CCF/Day

Heating 
DDDs

Payment 
Type Due Date

Transaction 
Amount

Current 
Balance

Actual 
Balance

1/8/2018 BILL  8936 R 32 226 7.06 1042 2/1/2018 $341.56 $1,612.82 $1,612.82
2/6/2018 LPC   $23.91 $1,636.73 $1,636.73
2/6/2018 BILL  9145 R 31 209 6.74 924 3/2/2018 $341.55 $1,978.28 $1,978.28
3/7/2018 LPC   $29.03 $2,007.31 $2,007.31
3/7/2018 BILL  9305 R 29 160 5.52 618 4/2/2018 $286.01 $2,293.32 $2,293.32
4/7/2018 LPC   $33.32 $2,326.64 $2,326.64
4/7/2018 BILL  9465 R 30 160 5.33 714 5/1/2018 $234.00 $2,560.64 $2,560.64
5/8/2018 LPC   $36.83 $2,597.47 $2,597.47
5/8/2018 BILL  9545 R 29 80 2.76 348 6/1/2018 $129.18 $2,726.65 $2,726.65
6/7/2018 LPC   $38.77 $2,765.42 $2,765.42
6/7/2018 BILL  9573 R 32 28 0.88 39 6/29/2018 $57.26 $2,822.68 $2,822.68
7/10/2018 BILL  9591 R 24 18 0.75 2 8/2/2018 $42.00 $2,864.68 $2,864.68
12/3/2018 WO    ($2,864.68) $0.00 $0.00
12/7/2018 PAY   Check ($5.00) $2,859.68 $2,859.68
12/14/2018 PAY   Check ($5.00) $2,854.68 $2,854.68
6/20/2019 PAY   Check ($12.00) $2,842.68 $2,842.68
7/25/2019 PAY   Check ($12.00) $2,830.68 $2,830.68
8/8/2019 PAY   Check ($12.00) $2,818.68 $2,818.68
9/12/2019 PAY   Check ($12.00) $2,806.68 $2,806.68
12/28/2021 REACT $2,806.68 $2,806.68 $2,806.68
12/28/2021 REXFER ($2,806.68) $0.00 $0.00

PGW Exhibit 1 
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From Date To Date
6/29/2018 5/25/2022

Account Number
937694772

SA Address Type Meter Rate/Class Total Amount Due Other Balance
7212435183 3880 GLENDALE ST/PHILA,PA G2-GS 1588909 GS $0.00 $0.00
5085800621 3880 GLENDALE ST/PHILA,PA G2-GS 1588909 GS $10,343.74 $0.00
4821074152 3880 GLENDALE ST/PHILA,PA G2-GS 1588909 GS $882.49 $0.00

NSA Address Type Total Amount Due Other Balance
9353086856 NR-RE $2,677.45 $0.00

STATEMENT
Transaction Date Transaction Type Transaction Amount Current Balance Actual Balance
7/7/2018 BILL $5.74 $5.74 $5.74
8/7/2018 BILL $54.93 $60.67 $60.67
9/7/2018 LPC $0.91 $61.58 $61.58
9/7/2018 BILL $60.65 $122.23 $122.23
10/5/2018 LPC $1.81 $124.04 $124.04
10/8/2018 BILL $59.27 $183.31 $183.31
11/6/2018 LPC $2.70 $186.01 $186.01
11/6/2018 BILL $123.79 $309.80 $309.80
12/5/2018 LPC $4.56 $314.36 $314.36
12/5/2018 BILL $241.39 $555.75 $555.75
1/8/2019 LPC $8.18 $563.93 $563.93
1/8/2019 BILL $266.74 $830.67 $830.67
2/6/2019 LPC $12.18 $842.85 $842.85
2/6/2019 BILL $377.93 $1,220.78 $1,220.78
3/7/2019 LPC $5.66 $1,226.44 $1,226.44
3/7/2019 LPC $12.18 $1,238.62 $1,238.62
3/7/2019 BILL $324.30 $1,562.92 $1,562.92
4/6/2019 LPC $10.53 $1,573.45 $1,573.45
4/6/2019 LPC $12.18 $1,585.63 $1,585.63
4/6/2019 BILL $228.81 $1,814.44 $1,814.44

All Service Agreement(s) Summary Statement of Account - Acct 937694772

Customer Name

Service Address
REGINA GUYTON

3880 GLENDALE ST PHIL, PA 191245508

PGW Exhibit 2 
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Transaction Date Transaction Type Transaction Amount Current Balance Actual Balance
4/24/2019 PAY ($600.00) $1,214.44 $1,214.44
5/1/2019 PAY ($500.00) $714.44 $714.44
5/7/2019 LPC $10.29 $724.73 $724.73
5/7/2019 LPC $0.42 $725.15 $725.15
5/7/2019 BILL $195.27 $920.42 $920.42
6/6/2019 LPC $13.22 $933.64 $933.64
6/6/2019 LPC $0.42 $934.06 $934.06
6/6/2019 BILL $106.34 $1,040.40 $1,040.40
7/9/2019 LPC $14.81 $1,055.21 $1,055.21
7/9/2019 LPC $0.42 $1,055.63 $1,055.63
7/9/2019 BILL $67.15 $1,122.78 $1,122.78
8/7/2019 LPC $15.82 $1,138.60 $1,138.60
8/7/2019 LPC $0.42 $1,139.02 $1,139.02
8/7/2019 BILL $93.48 $1,232.50 $1,232.50
9/7/2019 LPC $17.22 $1,249.72 $1,249.72
9/7/2019 LPC $0.42 $1,250.14 $1,250.14
9/7/2019 BILL $90.76 $1,340.90 $1,340.90
10/1/2019 PAY ($616.25) $724.65 $724.65
10/1/2019 PAY ($616.25) $108.40 $108.40
10/8/2019 LPC $1.61 $110.01 $110.01
10/8/2019 LPC $0.00 $110.01 $110.01
10/8/2019 BILL $80.82 $190.83 $190.83
11/6/2019 LPC $2.83 $193.66 $193.66
11/6/2019 LPC $0.00 $193.66 $193.66
11/6/2019 BILL $263.36 $457.02 $457.02
12/6/2019 LPC $6.78 $463.80 $463.80
12/6/2019 LPC $0.00 $463.80 $463.80
12/6/2019 BILL $814.65 $1,278.45 $1,278.45
1/9/2020 LPC $19.00 $1,297.45 $1,297.45
1/9/2020 LPC $0.00 $1,297.45 $1,297.45
1/9/2020 BILL $896.41 $2,193.86 $2,193.86
2/8/2020 LPC $32.44 $2,226.30 $2,226.30
2/8/2020 LPC $0.00 $2,226.30 $2,226.30
2/8/2020 BILL $578.81 $2,805.11 $2,805.11
3/10/2020 LPC $41.13 $2,846.24 $2,846.24
3/10/2020 LPC $0.00 $2,846.24 $2,846.24

PGW Exhibit 2 
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Transaction Date Transaction Type Transaction Amount Current Balance Actual Balance
3/10/2020 BILL $668.88 $3,515.12 $3,515.12
4/8/2020 BILL $526.08 $4,041.20 $4,041.20
5/8/2020 BILL $337.94 $4,379.14 $4,379.14
6/9/2020 BILL $191.50 $4,570.64 $4,570.64
7/9/2020 BILL $89.11 $4,659.75 $4,659.75
8/7/2020 BILL $83.03 $4,742.78 $4,742.78
9/9/2020 BILL $42.76 $4,785.54 $4,785.54
10/8/2020 BILL $44.68 $4,830.22 $4,830.22
11/6/2020 BILL $187.18 $5,017.40 $5,017.40
12/9/2020 BILL $508.58 $5,525.98 $5,525.98
1/9/2021 LPC $81.32 $5,607.30 $5,607.30
1/9/2021 LPC $0.00 $5,607.30 $5,607.30
1/9/2021 BILL $597.46 $6,204.76 $6,204.76
2/7/2021 WNC2&5 ($0.26) $6,204.50 $6,204.50
2/10/2021 LPC $90.28 $6,294.78 $6,294.78
2/10/2021 LPC $0.00 $6,294.78 $6,294.78
2/10/2021 BILL $610.78 $6,905.56 $6,905.56
3/11/2021 LPC $99.45 $7,005.01 $7,005.01
3/11/2021 LPC $0.00 $7,005.01 $7,005.01
3/11/2021 BILL $529.34 $7,534.35 $7,534.35
4/10/2021 LPC $107.39 $7,641.74 $7,641.74
4/10/2021 LPC $0.00 $7,641.74 $7,641.74
4/10/2021 BILL $366.12 $8,007.86 $8,007.86
5/11/2021 LPC $112.88 $8,120.74 $8,120.74
5/11/2021 LPC $0.00 $8,120.74 $8,120.74
5/11/2021 BILL $213.67 $8,334.41 $8,334.41
6/9/2021 LPC $116.08 $8,450.49 $8,450.49
6/9/2021 LPC $0.00 $8,450.49 $8,450.49
6/9/2021 BILL $209.69 $8,660.18 $8,660.18
7/9/2021 LPC $119.23 $8,779.41 $8,779.41
7/9/2021 LPC $0.00 $8,779.41 $8,779.41
7/9/2021 BILL $82.36 $8,861.77 $8,861.77
8/3/2021 PAY ($1.00) $8,860.77 $8,860.77
8/7/2021 LPC $120.45 $8,981.22 $8,981.22
8/7/2021 BILL $38.91 $9,020.13 $9,020.13
8/19/2021 BPTOCG $123.23 $9,143.36 $9,143.36

PGW Exhibit 2 
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Transaction Date Transaction Type Transaction Amount Current Balance Actual Balance
8/19/2021 PAY ($277.00) $8,866.36 $8,866.36
9/9/2021 BILL $35.75 $8,902.11 $8,902.11
9/22/2021 PAY ($1.00) $8,901.11 $8,901.11
10/8/2021 BILL $44.90 $8,946.01 $8,946.01
10/22/2021 PAY ($1.00) $8,945.01 $8,945.01
11/6/2021 LPC $119.95 $9,064.96 $9,064.96
11/6/2021 BILL $55.18 $9,120.14 $9,120.14
11/26/2021 PAY ($1.00) $9,119.14 $9,119.14
12/9/2021 BILL $179.16 $9,298.30 $9,298.30
12/17/2021 BPTOCG $123.23 $9,421.53 $9,421.53
12/28/2021 REXFER $2,806.68 $12,228.21 $12,228.21
12/28/2021 CANP $277.00 $12,505.21 $12,505.21
1/4/2022 PAY ($1.00) $12,504.21 $12,504.21
1/5/2022 PAY ($123.23) $12,380.98 $12,380.98
1/11/2022 LPC $127.57 $12,508.55 $12,508.55
1/11/2022 BILL $116.17 $12,624.72 $12,624.72
1/27/2022 PAY ($1.00) $12,623.72 $12,623.72
2/9/2022 LPC $129.41 $12,753.13 $12,753.13
2/9/2022 BILL $292.96 $13,046.09 $13,046.09
2/22/2022 PAY ($1.00) $13,045.09 $13,045.09
3/11/2022 LPC $129.41 $13,174.50 $13,174.50
3/11/2022 BILL $215.14 $13,389.64 $13,389.64
3/28/2022 PAY ($1.00) $13,388.64 $13,388.64
4/9/2022 LPC $129.41 $13,518.05 $13,518.05
4/9/2022 BILL $165.11 $13,683.16 $13,683.16
4/28/2022 PAY ($1.00) $13,682.16 $13,682.16
5/10/2022 LPC $129.41 $13,811.57 $13,811.57
5/10/2022 BILL $93.11 $13,904.68 $13,904.68
5/19/2022 PAY ($1.00) $13,903.68 $13,903.68

PGW Exhibit 2 
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
800 W. MONTGOMERY AVENUE, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19122-0050

Notice Date:
Account Number:

Mar 02, 2021
0937694772

Your bill is past due. As a result, PGW will shut off gas to 3880 GLENDALE ST on or after 8 a.m. on Apr 01, 2021. This notice will remain 
effective for 60 days. To talk about your bill or this notice, call our office at 215-235-1777. 

We will not shut off gas if you do ONE of the following: 

· Arrange to pay your past due amount of $6,204.50.

· Pay the amount you owe on your payment plan.

· Show us a payment receipt for the past due amount.

· Make a payment arrangement (you may be eligible for a special assistance
program).

· Contact us to dispute the bill.
At a minimum, you may have to pay all of the following before we 
turn your service on: 

You are also responsible for all gas service provided to you that is 
now or has become past due. If shut off, you may be required to pay 
more than the amount on this notice to have gas turned on.

MEDICAL EMERGENCY NOTICE 
LET US KNOW IF SOMEONE LIVING IN YOUR HOME IS SERIOUSLY 
ILL OR HAS A MEDICAL CONDITION. WE WILL NOT SHUT OFF 
YOUR SERVICE during such illness, provided you: 
1. Have your licensed physician, physician's assistant or nurse practitioner
certify by phone or in writing that such an illness exists and that it may be 
aggravated if your service is shut off; and 
2. Make arrangements to pay your current bills.
3. Contact us by calling 215-235-1777.
4. HAVE A LICENSED PHYSICIAN, PHYSICIAN'S ASSISTANT OR
NURSE PRACTITIONER SEND PGW A LETTER WITHIN 3 DAYS, 
VERIFYING THE MEDICAL CONDITION.

IMPORTANT TO KNOW – BEFORE WE SHUT OFF

YOUR GAS SERVICE

· You may be eligible for a payment agreement or special assistance
program.  Enrollment into this program may be a way of avoiding shut off. 
Contact us immediately at 215-235-1777 to find out if you’re eligible, and 
how to enroll. Documentation of your income may be required.
· If you have questions or need more information, please call us today at
215-235-1777 or write us at P.O. Box 3500, Philadelphia, PA 19122. After 
you talk with PGW, if you are not satisfied, you may file a complaint with 
the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC). The PUC may delay 
the shutoff if you file the complaint before the shut-off date. To contact 
them call 1 (800) 692-7380 or write to: Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. 
·If you have a valid Protection From Abuse order from a court, there are
additional protections available to you. Call us immediately at 215-235-
1777. You will be required to provide us with a copy of the order.

Past Due Amount $6,204.50

Security Deposit $682.00

Turn On Charge $123.23

Total $7,009.73

(Plus $372.00 if we must dig up the street to shut off 
gas). 

·Call us if your landlord pays your utility bill. You have certain legal
protections. 

·If you have trouble understanding or speaking English call us for free
interpretation. 

·Please contact us if you are disabled and need assistance.

·All adult occupants of the premises whose names are on the mortgage,
deed or lease are considered the ‘customer’ and are responsible for 
payment of the bill. If service is shut off ANY adult occupant who has 
been living at the premises may have to pay all or portions of this bill to 
have service restored.

· If your service is shut off, you must contact us after your payment has
been made to be sure you have met all conditions to have the service 
turned on and to arrange access to your premises. It may take up to seven 
days to have your service restored. 

WINTER SHUT OFF PROVISIONS Dec. 1-March 31

· Contact us before the shut off date to give us household and
occupant information to see if you qualify for any assistance programs. 

· If you are low income there are special rules about whether we
may shut off your gas in the winter. Add together the monthly income 
in your household. Look at the chart below to determine your group. You 
may need to provide us with proof of income. 

· If your income is 150% of the federal poverty guidelines or
below,  we must first ask the PUC for permission to shut off your 
service. We will notify you prior to shutting off service if we ask the PUC 
for permission to terminate your gas service. 

· If your income is above 150% but does not exceed 250% of the
federal poverty guidelines, we will not shut off your service if one 

of these conditions applies to you:
o Someone in your household is 12 or younger or 65 or older; or
o You have paid at least one-half of your last two monthly gas bills; or
o If over the last two months you have paid at least 15% of your

household income toward the gas bills.

· If we reconnect your service during the winter months (between
December 1st and March 31st) we will restore your service within 24 
hours of you meeting all requirements to have service reconnected. When 
street digging is required, it may take up to seven days. 

Federal Poverty Guidelines (FPG) 2020
Household 

Size
Your income is 150% of 
the FPG or below if your 

monthly gross is: 

Your income is between 
151% - 250% of the FPG if 

your monthly gross is: 
1 $1,595 or less $1,596-$2,658
2 $2,155 or less $2,156-$3,592
3 $2,715 or less $2,716-$4,525
4 $3,275 or less $3,276-$5,458

Each add. 
person add

       $560 $561-$933

AADTDFFDDATTDTTDTFADTFTTTDDADFFATTAAADTDFAFAAFFFFDDFDFAFFAFTDTFAA 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
P.O. Box 11700 
Newark, NJ 07101-4700 

Please return this portion with your payment. 
Write your account number on your check or money order made payable to Philadelphia Gas Works

Place "X" in box for 
address corrections. Print 
corrections on reverse side.

        

 Amount Enclosed:

Account Number: 
Notice Date: 
Please Pay:

0937694772
Mar 02, 2021 

$6,204.50

.

2     

007570 000004781
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REGINA GUYTON
3880 GLENDALE ST
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Please return this portion with your payment. 
Write your account number on your check or money order made payable to Philadelphia Gas Works

Place "X" in box for 
address corrections. Print 
corrections on reverse side.

        

 Amount Enclosed:

Account Number: 
Notice Date: 
Please Pay:

0937694772
Apr 29, 2021 

$7,534.35

.

AADTDFFDDATTDTTDTFADTFTTTDDADFFATTAAADTDFAFAAFFFFDDFDFAFFAFTDTFAA 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
P.O. Box 11700 
Newark, NJ 07101-4700 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
800 W. MONTGOMERY AVENUE, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19122-0050

Notice Date:
Account Number:

Apr 29, 2021
0937694772

Your bill is past due. As a result, PGW will shut off gas to 3880 GLENDALE ST on or after 8 a.m. on May 11, 2021. This notice will remain 
effective for 60 days. To talk about your bill or this notice, call our office at 215-235-1777. 

We will not shut off gas if you do ONE of the following: 

· Arrange to pay your past due amount of $7,534.35.

· Pay the amount you owe on your payment plan.

· Show us a payment receipt for the past due amount.

· Make a payment arrangement (you may be eligible for a special assistance
program).

· Contact us to dispute the bill.
At a minimum, you may have to pay all of the following before we 
turn your service on: 

You are also responsible for all gas service provided to you that is 
now or has become past due. If shut off, you may be required to pay 
more than the amount on this notice to have gas turned on.

MEDICAL EMERGENCY NOTICE 
LET US KNOW IF SOMEONE LIVING IN YOUR HOME IS SERIOUSLY 
ILL OR HAS A MEDICAL CONDITION. WE WILL NOT SHUT OFF 
YOUR SERVICE during such illness, provided you: 
1. Have your licensed physician, physician's assistant or nurse practitioner
certify by phone or in writing that such an illness exists and that it may be 
aggravated if your service is shut off; and 
2. Make arrangements to pay your current bills.
3. Contact us by calling 215-235-1777.
4. HAVE A LICENSED PHYSICIAN, PHYSICIAN'S ASSISTANT OR
NURSE PRACTITIONER SEND PGW A LETTER WITHIN 3 DAYS, 
VERIFYING THE MEDICAL CONDITION.

IMPORTANT TO KNOW – BEFORE WE SHUT OFF

YOUR GAS SERVICE

· You may be eligible for a payment agreement or special assistance
program.  Enrollment into this program may be a way of avoiding shut off. 
Contact us immediately at 215-235-1777 to find out if you’re eligible, and 
how to enroll. Documentation of your income may be required.
· If you have questions or need more information, please call us today at
215-235-1777 or write us at P.O. Box 3500, Philadelphia, PA 19122. After 
you talk with PGW, if you are not satisfied, you may file a complaint with 
the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC). The PUC may delay 
the shutoff if you file the complaint before the shut-off date. To contact 
them call 1 (800) 692-7380 or write to: Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. 
·If you have a valid Protection From Abuse order from a court, there are
additional protections available to you. Call us immediately at 215-235-
1777. You will be required to provide us with a copy of the order.

Past Due Amount $7,534.35

Security Deposit $592.00

Turn On Charge $123.23

Total $8,249.58

(Plus $372.00 if we must dig up the street to shut off 
gas). 

·Call us if your landlord pays your utility bill. You have certain legal
protections. 

·If you have trouble understanding or speaking English call us for free
interpretation. 

·Please contact us if you are disabled and need assistance.

·All adult occupants of the premises whose names are on the mortgage,
deed or lease are considered the ‘customer’ and are responsible for 
payment of the bill. If service is shut off ANY adult occupant who has 
been living at the premises may have to pay all or portions of this bill to 
have service restored.

· If your service is shut off, you must contact us after your payment has
been made to be sure you have met all conditions to have the service 
turned on and to arrange access to your premises. It may take up to seven 
days to have your service restored. 

WINTER SHUT OFF PROVISIONS Dec. 1-March 31

· Contact us before the shut off date to give us household and
occupant information to see if you qualify for any assistance programs. 

· If you are low income there are special rules about whether we
may shut off your gas in the winter. Add together the monthly income 
in your household. Look at the chart below to determine your group. You 
may need to provide us with proof of income. 

· If your income is 150% of the federal poverty guidelines or
below,  we must first ask the PUC for permission to shut off your 
service. We will notify you prior to shutting off service if we ask the PUC 
for permission to terminate your gas service. 

· If your income is above 150% but does not exceed 250% of the
federal poverty guidelines, we will not shut off your service if one 

of these conditions applies to you:
o Someone in your household is 12 or younger or 65 or older; or
o You have paid at least one-half of your last two monthly gas bills; or
o If over the last two months you have paid at least 15% of your

household income toward the gas bills.

· If we reconnect your service during the winter months (between
December 1st and March 31st) we will restore your service within 24 
hours of you meeting all requirements to have service reconnected. When 
street digging is required, it may take up to seven days. 

Federal Poverty Guidelines (FPG) 2021
Household 

Size
Your income is 150% of 
the FPG or below if your 

monthly gross is: 

Your income is between 
151% - 250% of the FPG if 

your monthly gross is: 
1 $1,610 or less $1,611-$2,683
2 $2,178 or less $2,179-$3,629
3 $2,745 or less $2,746-$4,575
4 $3,313 or less $3,314-$5,521

Each add. 
person add

       $568 $569-$946

2     

014753 000014502
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AADTDFFDDATTDTTDTFADTFTTTDDADFFATTAAADTDFAFAAFFFFDDFDFAFFAFTDTFAA 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
P.O. Box 11700 
Newark, NJ 07101-4700 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
800 W. MONTGOMERY AVENUE, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19122-0050

Notice Date:
Account Number:

May 13, 2021
0937694772

Your bill is past due. As a result, PGW will shut off gas to 3880 GLENDALE ST on or after 8 a.m. on May 25, 2021. This notice will remain 
effective for 60 days. To talk about your bill or this notice, call our office at 215-235-1777. 

We will not shut off gas if you do ONE of the following: 

· Arrange to pay your past due amount of $8,007.86.

· Pay the amount you owe on your payment plan.

· Show us a payment receipt for the past due amount.

· Make a payment arrangement (you may be eligible for a special assistance
program).

· Contact us to dispute the bill.
At a minimum, you may have to pay all of the following before we 
turn your service on: 

You are also responsible for all gas service provided to you that is 
now or has become past due. If shut off, you may be required to pay 
more than the amount on this notice to have gas turned on.

MEDICAL EMERGENCY NOTICE 
LET US KNOW IF SOMEONE LIVING IN YOUR HOME IS SERIOUSLY 
ILL OR HAS A MEDICAL CONDITION. WE WILL NOT SHUT OFF 
YOUR SERVICE during such illness, provided you: 
1. Have your licensed physician, physician's assistant or nurse practitioner
certify by phone or in writing that such an illness exists and that it may be 
aggravated if your service is shut off; and 
2. Make arrangements to pay your current bills.
3. Contact us by calling 215-235-1777.
4. HAVE A LICENSED PHYSICIAN, PHYSICIAN'S ASSISTANT OR
NURSE PRACTITIONER SEND PGW A LETTER WITHIN 3 DAYS, 
VERIFYING THE MEDICAL CONDITION.

IMPORTANT TO KNOW – BEFORE WE SHUT OFF

YOUR GAS SERVICE

· You may be eligible for a payment agreement or special assistance
program.  Enrollment into this program may be a way of avoiding shut off. 
Contact us immediately at 215-235-1777 to find out if you’re eligible, and 
how to enroll. Documentation of your income may be required.
· If you have questions or need more information, please call us today at
215-235-1777 or write us at P.O. Box 3500, Philadelphia, PA 19122. After 
you talk with PGW, if you are not satisfied, you may file a complaint with 
the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC). The PUC may delay 
the shutoff if you file the complaint before the shut-off date. To contact 
them call 1 (800) 692-7380 or write to: Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. 
·If you have a valid Protection From Abuse order from a court, there are
additional protections available to you. Call us immediately at 215-235-
1777. You will be required to provide us with a copy of the order.

Past Due Amount $8,007.86

Security Deposit $570.00

Turn On Charge $123.23

Total $8,701.09

(Plus $372.00 if we must dig up the street to shut off 
gas). 

·Call us if your landlord pays your utility bill. You have certain legal
protections. 

·If you have trouble understanding or speaking English call us for free
interpretation. 

·Please contact us if you are disabled and need assistance.

·All adult occupants of the premises whose names are on the mortgage,
deed or lease are considered the ‘customer’ and are responsible for 
payment of the bill. If service is shut off ANY adult occupant who has 
been living at the premises may have to pay all or portions of this bill to 
have service restored.

· If your service is shut off, you must contact us after your payment has
been made to be sure you have met all conditions to have the service 
turned on and to arrange access to your premises. It may take up to seven 
days to have your service restored. 

          WINTER SHUT OFF PROVISIONS Dec. 1-March 31

· Contact us before the shut off date to give us household and
occupant information to see if you qualify for any assistance programs. 

· If you are low income there are special rules about whether we
may shut off your gas in the winter. Add together the monthly income 
in your household. Look at the chart below to determine your group. You 
may need to provide us with proof of income. 

· If your income is 150% of the federal poverty guidelines or
below,  we must first ask the PUC for permission to shut off your 
service. We will notify you prior to shutting off service if we ask the PUC 
for permission to terminate your gas service. 

· If your income is above 150% but does not exceed 250% of the
federal poverty guidelines, we will not shut off your service if one 

of these conditions applies to you:
o Someone in your household is 12 or younger or 65 or older; or
o You have paid at least one-half of your last two monthly gas bills; or
o If over the last two months you have paid at least 15% of your

household income toward the gas bills.

· If we reconnect your service during the winter months (between
December 1st and March 31st) we will restore your service within 24 
hours of you meeting all requirements to have service reconnected. When 
street digging is required, it may take up to seven days. 

Federal Poverty Guidelines (FPG) 2021
Household 

Size
Your income is 150% of 
the FPG or below if your 

monthly gross is: 

Your income is between 
151% - 250% of the FPG if 

your monthly gross is: 
1 $1,610 or less $1,611-$2,683
2 $2,178 or less $2,179-$3,629
3 $2,745 or less $2,746-$4,575
4 $3,313 or less $3,314-$5,521

Each add. 
person add

       $568 $569-$946

Please return this portion with your payment. 
Write your account number on your check or money order made payable to Philadelphia Gas Works

Place "X" in box for 
address corrections. Print 
corrections on reverse side.

        

 Amount Enclosed:

Account Number: 
Notice Date: 
Please Pay:

0937694772
May 13, 2021 

$8,007.86

.

2     
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Please return this portion with your payment. 
Write your account number on your check or money order made payable to Philadelphia Gas Works

Place "X" in box for 
address corrections. Print 
corrections on reverse side.

        

 Amount Enclosed:

Account Number: 
Notice Date: 
Please Pay:

0937694772
Jul 21, 2021 

$8,660.18

.

AADTDFFDDATTDTTDTFADTFTTTDDADFFATTAAADTDFAFAAFFFFDDFDFAFFAFTDTFAA 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
P.O. Box 11700 
Newark, NJ 07101-4700 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
800 W. MONTGOMERY AVENUE, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19122-0050

Notice Date:
Account Number:

Jul 21, 2021
0937694772

Your bill is past due. As a result, PGW will shut off gas to 3880 GLENDALE ST on or after 8 a.m. on Aug 02, 2021. This notice will remain 
effective for 60 days. To talk about your bill or this notice, call our office at 215-235-1777. 

We will not shut off gas if you do ONE of the following: 

· Arrange to pay your past due amount of $8,660.18.

· Pay the amount you owe on your payment plan.

· Show us a payment receipt for the past due amount.

· Make a payment arrangement (you may be eligible for a special assistance
program).

· Contact us to dispute the bill.
At a minimum, you may have to pay all of the following before we 
turn your service on: 

You are also responsible for all gas service provided to you that is 
now or has become past due. If shut off, you may be required to pay 
more than the amount on this notice to have gas turned on.

MEDICAL EMERGENCY NOTICE 
LET US KNOW IF SOMEONE LIVING IN YOUR HOME IS SERIOUSLY 
ILL OR HAS A MEDICAL CONDITION. WE WILL NOT SHUT OFF 
YOUR SERVICE during such illness, provided you: 
1. Have your licensed physician, physician's assistant or nurse practitioner
certify by phone or in writing that such an illness exists and that it may be 
aggravated if your service is shut off; and 
2. Make arrangements to pay your current bills.
3. Contact us by calling 215-235-1777.
4. HAVE A LICENSED PHYSICIAN, PHYSICIAN'S ASSISTANT OR
NURSE PRACTITIONER SEND PGW A LETTER WITHIN 3 DAYS, 
VERIFYING THE MEDICAL CONDITION.

IMPORTANT TO KNOW – BEFORE WE SHUT OFF

YOUR GAS SERVICE

· You may be eligible for a payment agreement or special assistance
program.  Enrollment into this program may be a way of avoiding shut off. 
Contact us immediately at 215-235-1777 to find out if you’re eligible, and 
how to enroll. Documentation of your income may be required.
· If you have questions or need more information, please call us today at
215-235-1777 or write us at P.O. Box 3500, Philadelphia, PA 19122. After 
you talk with PGW, if you are not satisfied, you may file a complaint with 
the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC). The PUC may delay 
the shutoff if you file the complaint before the shut-off date. To contact 
them call 1 (800) 692-7380 or write to: Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. 
·If you have a valid Protection From Abuse order from a court, there are
additional protections available to you. Call us immediately at 215-235-
1777. You will be required to provide us with a copy of the order.

Past Due Amount $8,660.18

Security Deposit $582.00

Turn On Charge $123.23

Total $9,365.41

(Plus $372.00 if we must dig up the street to shut off 
gas). 

·Call us if your landlord pays your utility bill. You have certain legal
protections. 

·If you have trouble understanding or speaking English call us for free
interpretation. 

·Please contact us if you are disabled and need assistance.

·All adult occupants of the premises whose names are on the mortgage,
deed or lease are considered the ‘customer’ and are responsible for 
payment of the bill. If service is shut off ANY adult occupant who has 
been living at the premises may have to pay all or portions of this bill to 
have service restored.

· If your service is shut off, you must contact us after your payment has
been made to be sure you have met all conditions to have the service 
turned on and to arrange access to your premises. It may take up to seven 
days to have your service restored. 

WINTER SHUT OFF PROVISIONS Dec. 1-March 31

· Contact us before the shut off date to give us household and
occupant information to see if you qualify for any assistance programs. 

· If you are low income there are special rules about whether we
may shut off your gas in the winter. Add together the monthly income 
in your household. Look at the chart below to determine your group. You 
may need to provide us with proof of income. 

· If your income is 150% of the federal poverty guidelines or
below,  we must first ask the PUC for permission to shut off your 
service. We will notify you prior to shutting off service if we ask the PUC 
for permission to terminate your gas service. 

· If your income is above 150% but does not exceed 250% of the
federal poverty guidelines, we will not shut off your service if one 

of these conditions applies to you:
o Someone in your household is 12 or younger or 65 or older; or
o You have paid at least one-half of your last two monthly gas bills; or
o If over the last two months you have paid at least 15% of your

household income toward the gas bills.

· If we reconnect your service during the winter months (between
December 1st and March 31st) we will restore your service within 24 
hours of you meeting all requirements to have service reconnected. When 
street digging is required, it may take up to seven days. 

Federal Poverty Guidelines (FPG) 2021
Household 

Size
Your income is 150% of 
the FPG or below if your 

monthly gross is: 

Your income is between 
151% - 250% of the FPG if 

your monthly gross is: 
1 $1,610 or less $1,611-$2,683
2 $2,178 or less $2,179-$3,629
3 $2,745 or less $2,746-$4,575
4 $3,313 or less $3,314-$5,521

Each add. 
person add

       $568 $569-$946

2     
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
800 W. MONTGOMERY AVENUE, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19122-0050

Notice Date:
Account Number:

Nov 14, 2021
0937694772

Your bill is past due. As a result, PGW will shut off gas to 3880 GLENDALE ST on or after 8 a.m. on Nov 24, 2021. This notice will remain 
effective for 60 days. To talk about your bill or this notice, call our office at 215-235-1777. 

We will not shut off gas if you do ONE of the following: 

· Arrange to pay your past due amount of $8,945.01.

· Pay the amount you owe on your payment plan.

· Show us a payment receipt for the past due amount.

· Make a payment arrangement (you may be eligible for a special assistance
program).

· Contact us to dispute the bill.
At a minimum, you may have to pay all of the following before we 
turn your service on: 

You are also responsible for all gas service provided to you that is 
now or has become past due. If shut off, you may be required to pay 
more than the amount on this notice to have gas turned on.

MEDICAL EMERGENCY NOTICE 
LET US KNOW IF SOMEONE LIVING IN YOUR HOME IS SERIOUSLY 
ILL OR HAS A MEDICAL CONDITION. WE WILL NOT SHUT OFF 
YOUR SERVICE during such illness, provided you: 
1. Have your licensed physician, physician's assistant or nurse practitioner
certify by phone or in writing that such an illness exists and that it may be 
aggravated if your service is shut off; and 
2. Make arrangements to pay your current bills.
3. Contact us by calling 215-235-1777.
4. HAVE A LICENSED PHYSICIAN, PHYSICIAN'S ASSISTANT OR
NURSE PRACTITIONER SEND PGW A LETTER WITHIN 3 DAYS, 
VERIFYING THE MEDICAL CONDITION.

IMPORTANT TO KNOW – BEFORE WE SHUT OFF

YOUR GAS SERVICE

· You may be eligible for a payment agreement or special assistance
program.  Enrollment into this program may be a way of avoiding shut off. 
Contact us immediately at 215-235-1777 to find out if you’re eligible, and 
how to enroll. Documentation of your income may be required.
· If you have questions or need more information, please call us today at
215-235-1777 or write us at P.O. Box 3500, Philadelphia, PA 19122. After 
you talk with PGW, if you are not satisfied, you may file a complaint with 
the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC). The PUC may delay 
the shutoff if you file the complaint before the shut-off date. To contact 
them call 1 (800) 692-7380 or write to: Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. 
·If you have a valid Protection From Abuse order from a court, there are
additional protections available to you. Call us immediately at 215-235-
1777. You will be required to provide us with a copy of the order.

Past Due Amount $8,945.01

Security Deposit $600.00

Turn On Charge $123.23

Total $9,668.24

(Plus $372.00 if we must dig up the street to shut off 
gas). 

·Call us if your landlord pays your utility bill. You have certain legal
protections. 

·If you have trouble understanding or speaking English call us for free
interpretation. 

·Please contact us if you are disabled and need assistance.

·All adult occupants of the premises whose names are on the mortgage,
deed or lease are considered the ‘customer’ and are responsible for 
payment of the bill. If service is shut off ANY adult occupant who has 
been living at the premises may have to pay all or portions of this bill to 
have service restored.

· If your service is shut off, you must contact us after your payment has
been made to be sure you have met all conditions to have the service 
turned on and to arrange access to your premises. It may take up to seven 
days to have your service restored. 

WINTER SHUT OFF PROVISIONS Dec. 1-March 31

· Contact us before the shut off date to give us household and
occupant information to see if you qualify for any assistance programs. 

· If you are low income there are special rules about whether we
may shut off your gas in the winter. Add together the monthly income 
in your household. Look at the chart below to determine your group. You 
may need to provide us with proof of income. 

· If your income is 150% of the federal poverty guidelines or
below,  we must first ask the PUC for permission to shut off your 
service. We will notify you prior to shutting off service if we ask the PUC 
for permission to terminate your gas service. 

· If your income is above 150% but does not exceed 250% of the
federal poverty guidelines, we will not shut off your service if one 

of these conditions applies to you:
o Someone in your household is 12 or younger or 65 or older; or
o You have paid at least one-half of your last two monthly gas bills; or
o If over the last two months you have paid at least 15% of your

household income toward the gas bills.

· If we reconnect your service during the winter months (between
December 1st and March 31st) we will restore your service within 24 
hours of you meeting all requirements to have service reconnected. When 
street digging is required, it may take up to seven days. 

Federal Poverty Guidelines (FPG) 2021
Household 

Size
Your income is 150% of 
the FPG or below if your 

monthly gross is: 

Your income is between 
151% - 250% of the FPG if 

your monthly gross is: 
1 $1,610 or less $1,611-$2,683
2 $2,178 or less $2,179-$3,629
3 $2,745 or less $2,746-$4,575
4 $3,313 or less $3,314-$5,521

Each add. 
person add

       $568 $569-$946

AADTDFFDDATTDTTDTFADTFTTTDDADFFATTAAADTDFAFAAFFFFDDFDFAFFAFTDTFAA 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
P.O. Box 11700 
Newark, NJ 07101-4700 

Please return this portion with your payment. 
Write your account number on your check or money order made payable to Philadelphia Gas Works

Place "X" in box for 
address corrections. Print 
corrections on reverse side.

        

 Amount Enclosed:

Account Number: 
Notice Date: 
Please Pay:

0937694772
Nov 14, 2021

$8,945.01

.

2     

000058 000000178

REGINA GUYTON
3880 GLENDALE ST
PHILA PA 19124-5508

PL_20211112180001.dat-115-000000178

PGW Exhibit 6 

5 of 5



Date:

Address:

Account Number:

Name:

4. Based on the credit score obtained from Experian, a national credit reporting agency, you failed to meet our credit

guidelines.* (See disclaimer on the next page)

 10.

2. To provide satisfactory personal identification by showing at least two of the following: a government issued

photo ID, social security card, driver's license, medical assistance card, public welfare card, or similar items.

3. To provide documentation showing ownership, tenancy or residency at the service address.

In order to establish your account you must do the following:

6. Pay                           in the amount of                to enter into an agreement + pay 50% of a deposit 

(if applicable) + a reconnection charge of                + a dig charge of                       (if applicable). 

Total amount needed to restore the service                .

 8.

Philadelphia Gas Works 

Credit Denial Letter

PGW reserves the right to modify these terms and conditions if the company determines that an amendment is required. If you are not satisfied with the terms and conditions provided above, you 

can contact the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC) at 1-800-692-7380 or write them at: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Please 

contact us at (215) 235-1000 if you have an active Protection From Abuse (PFA) or other order indicating you are a victim of domestic violence. Please notify a PGW representative as you may 

qualify for more lenient terms.  Documentation may be required.

 PGW CA Training Rev. 7/2020 xx

1.

to

You owe PGW a total balance of                               .

a) This amount represents service provided at 

under the name of                           .

from

b) This amount represents service provided at  from  to 

under the name of  .

- and -

 9.

7. Pay your total outstanding debt of  + pay 50% of a deposit  (if applicable) + a reconnection 

charge of  + a dig charge of  (if applicable). Total amount needed to restore the 

service  . 

5. PGW records indicate the service at the property  was terminated due to unauthorized

usage.

Credit Denial Off Letter #7

Pay total outstanding theft charges of  + outstanding balance of  + pay 50% of a deposit 

     (if applicable) + a reconnection charge of  + a dig charge of  (if applicable).

Total amount needed to restore the service      . 

Pay total outstanding theft charges of  +                            in the amount of  to enter into 

an agreement + pay 50% of a deposit  (if applicable) + a reconnection charge of

 + a dig charge of  (if applicable).  Total amount needed to restore the service            .

 11.

 12.

 13.

Representative Initials:

After reviewing your application for service, PGW is unable to provide you with gas service because you 

have failed to satisfy one or more of the following conditions:

Provide positive identification with at least two of the following: a government issued photo ID, driver's license, 

welfare card, medical assistance card or social security card. 

Provide proof of residency for this premise. 

The security deposit of                  which can be paid in the following installments: 50% or             due 

immediately to establish service then 25% or                    due in 60 days and 25% or             due in 90 days. You 

have the right to provide a guarantor. A guarantor is an individual in good credit standing who will be willing to pay 

your gas bills if you fail to do so.

Based on the income provided, you may qualify for PGW's Customer Responsibility Program (CRP).  To determine     

eligibility, you must provide your monthly household income for the last 30 days and occupancy information.  You must 

also pay                       + theft charges  (if applicable) + a reconnection charge of                 + a dig 

charge of                  (if applicable) totaling                 . Deposit not required. If it is determined by PGW that you 

do not qualify for CRP the terms noted above will be required for restoration. 

Nov 30, 2021

3880 Glendale St, Philadelphia PA 19124

0009-3769-4772

Regina Guyton

$503.19

1/24th $379.96
$123.23

$9,119.14

Regina Guyton

11/04/20213880 Glendale St, 06/29/2018

AM

$0.00$0.00

$0.00

 $123.23 

 $123.23 
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     + reconnection fee of      + a dig charge of  (if applicable).
Total amount needed to restore the service  .

fee of                      + a dig charge of  (if applicable).
Total amount needed to restore the service      .

Pay total outstanding theft charges of   +          + deposit (if applicable) of

Date:

Address:

Account Number:

Name:

After reviewing your application for service, PGW is unable to provide you with gas service because you

have failed to satisfy one or more of the following conditions:

4. Based on the credit score obtained from Experian, a national credit reporting agency, you failed to meet our credit
guidelines.* (See disclaimer on the next page)

Based on the income provided, you may qualify for PGW's Customer Responsibility Program (CRP).  To determine
eligibility, you must provide your monthly household income for the last 30 days and occupancy information.  You
must also pay  + a reconnection fee of                    (if applicable) + a dig charge of  (if applicable)
totaling .  If it is determined by PGW that you do not qualify for CRP, the terms noted above will be
required for restoration.

10. Provide positive identification with at least two of the following: a government issued photo ID, driver's license,
welfare card, medical assistance card or social security card.

Provide proof of residency for this premise. 11.

 12.

Representative Initials:

2. To provide satisfactory personal identification by showing at least two of the following: a government issued

photo ID, social security card, driver's license, medical assistance card, public welfare card, or similar items.

To provide documentation showing ownership, tenancy or residency at the service address.3.

In order to establish your account you must do the following:

6. Pay  in the amount of                to enter into an agreement + pay 50% of a deposit
(if applicable) + a reconnection charge of                + a dig charge of                       (if applicable).
Total amount needed to restore the service .

 8.

Philadelphia Gas Works 

Credit Denial Letter

CA Training Rev. 07/27/2016

PGW reserves the right to modify these terms and conditions if the company determines that an amendment is required. If you are not satisfied with the terms and 

conditions provided above, you can contact the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC) at 1-800-692-7380 or write them at: Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Please contact us at (215) 235-1000 if you have an active Protection From Abuse (PFA) order, as you may 

qualify for more lenient terms. Documentation may be required.

1. You owe PGW a total balance of .

a) This amount represents service provided at from to

under the name of                           .

b) This amount represents service provided at  from  to

under the name of  .

- and -

9. Pay a cash deposit of                  which you can pay in the following installment: 50% or            due immediately 
to establish service then 25% or                    due in 60 days and 25% or             due in 90 days. You have the
right to provide a guarantor. A guarantor is an individual in good credit standing who will be willing to pay your gas
bills if you fail to do so.

7. Pay your total outstanding debt of  + pay 50% of a deposit  (if applicable) + a reconnection

5. PGW records indicate the service at the property  was terminated due to unauthorized 
usage.

Off Letter #7

Aug 19, 2021

3880 Glendale St

0009-3769-4772

Regina Guyton

TF

$645.56

$150.33
$123.23 $372.00

$9,020.13

Regina Guyton

Aug 18, 20213380 Glendale St Jun 29, 2018

$0.00

$0.00 $0.00
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
PUC

Opening XML

Case Number: 3815221
Company Name: PGW (PHILA. GAS WORKS (NGDC)
Company Code: 0766
Company Type GAS TRANSPORTER
Customer First Name: REGINA
Customer Middle Initial:
Customer Last Name: GUYTON
Customer Account Number: 0937694772
Customer Home Phone w/ Area Code:
Customer Work Phone w/ Area Code:
Customer Service Class: RESIDENTIAL
Customer Mail Address 1:
Customer Mail Address 2:
Customer Mail Address City:
Customer Mail Address State:
Customer Mail Address Zip:
Customer Mail Address 4-Zip:
Customer Service Address 1: 3880 GLENDALE STREET
Customer Service Address 2:
Customer Service Address City: PHILADELPHIA
Customer Service Address State: PA
Customer Service Address Zip: 19124
Customer Service Address 4-Zip:
Customer Family Adults: 2
Customer Family Children: 0
Customer Family Age:
Gross Income
Source Income Amount
STUDENT 0
STUDENT 0
Date Open: 2021-11-30
Reason For Contact: OFF - SERVICE IS TERMINATED/SUSPENDED - DISPUTE (# 76)
Term Date: 2021-11-29
Business Name:
Case Problem:
Company Position: 11/29/2021 PGW STATED SOMEONE ELSE CONTACT BACK ABOUT THE MATTER

WITH THE MONEY ORDER.
Related Information: OFF WITH DISPUTE CUSTOMER IS DISPUTING WHY THE SERVICES WERE

TERMINATED AFTER THE MONEY ORDER OF 8944 WAS MADE. CUSTOMER MADE
THE MONEY ORDER FOR 8944 WAS MADE ON NOVEMBER 14 AND 15. CUSTOMER
HAS CONFIRMATION THAT THE PAYMENT WAS MADE. CUSTOMER WOULD LIKE
THE SERVICES THE RESTORED AS POSSIBLE AND THE PAYMENT OF 8944 TO BE
POSTED THE ACCOUNT. CUSTOMER DOES NOT WANT THE PAYMENT
ARRANGEMENT OPTION ON THE CASE. THE CELL PHONE NUMBER (267) 780 - 4847

PGW Exhibit 8 

1 of 4



PGW - PUC Opening XML -Account   937694772 -BCS   3815221 - GUYTON, REGINA.htm[5/25/2022 11:14:54 AM]

HAS BEEN ALLOWED TO BE SHARED. THE EMAIL ADDRESS
MODERNGENT1515@YAHOO.COM HAS BEEN ALLOWED TO BE SHARED.

Case Misc Info:
Hot Issue:
Case Origin: TELEPHONE
Prior Case Number:
Universal Service: Y
Arrearage: 0
BCS Investigator First Name: BCS
BCS Investigator Last Name: CASE POOL
BCS Investigator Phone w/ Area Code: 7177875468
BCSIntaker First Name: STEFANIA
BCSIntaker Last Name: MICOLUCCI
Number Of Time Send: 1
Number Of Time Faxed: 0
Number Of Time Faxed: 7177876641
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
PUC

Closing XML

Case Number: 3815221
Company Name: PGW (PHILA. GAS WORKS (NGDC)
Company Code: 0766
Company Type: GAS TRANSPORTER
Customer First Name: REGINA
Customer Middle Initial:
Customer Last Name: GUYTON
Account Number: 937694772
Service Address 1: 3880 GLENDALE STREET
Service Address 2:
Service City: PHILADELPHIA
Service State: PA
Service Zip 5: 19124
Service Zip 4:
Decision Issue: Y
Oral Written: W
Violation: NO
Chapter:
Section Rule:
Total Balance: 9421.53
Date Closed: 2021-12-22
Resolution: DECISION ISSUED - YOU PROVIDED THE PUC WITH PICTURES OF A POSTAL MONEY

ORDER, SERIAL #27550566123, FOR $1.00, DATED ON OR ABOUT 10/26/2021. THE COMPANY
CREDITED YOUR ACCOUNT $1.00 ON 11/26/2021. BASED ON THE PAYMENT HISTORY
STATED ABOVE, YOU HAVE NOT MADE A GOOD FAITH EFFORT TO PAY YOUR
OUTSTANDING BALANCE. THROUGH THIS DECISION, THE COMMISSION IS UPHOLDING
THE COMPANY’S POSITION ON WHAT YOU MUST PAY TO HAVE YOUR SERVICE
RESTORED: PAY THE CATCH-UP AMOUNT OF $1305.99 TO RESTORE SERVICE AND ENTER
INTO A PAR STARTING AT $477.00 PER MONTH (BB OF $300.00 + $177.00) FOR 60 MONTHS
ONCE SERVICE IS RESTORED. OR YOU COULD RESTORE SERVICE WITH A PAYMENT OF
$496.91 FOR 1/24TH OF THE TOTAL ACCOUNT BALANCE AND ONCE THE SERVICE WAS
RESTORED, YOU WOULD BE ENTERED INTO A PAR STARTING AT $777.00 PER MONTH (BB
OF $300.00 + $477.00) FOR 24 MONTHS. CASE DISMISSED.

Balance Date: 2021-12-22
Service Restored Pay: 0.00
Service Continue Amount: 1305.99
Service Continue Date:
Terms:
Special Budget Amount: 0.00
Regular Budget Amount: 300.00
Arrears Payment Plus: 0.00
FinalMonthlyPayment: 0.00
CurrentMonthlyPayment: 0.00
EndMonthlyPayment: 0.00
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LetterDescription:
HeadDate: 2021-12-22
Paragraph:
Bill Date:
Reconnect Amount: 0
Pay Amount: 0.00
BCS Investigator First Name: TODD
BCS Investigator Last Name: BURNS
Number Of Time Send: 1
Number Of Time Faxed: 0
PUC Fax: 7177876641

PGW Exhibit 8 

4 of 4



PGW Exhibit 9 

1 of 5



PGW Exhibit 9 

2 of 5



PGW Exhibit 9 

3 of 5



PGW Exhibit 5 

4 of 5



PGW Exhibit 9 

5 of 5



3815221 

PGW Exhibit 10

 1 of 4



3815221 

PGW Exhibit 10

 2 of 4



3815221 

PGW Exhibit 10

 3 of 4



3815221 

PGW Exhibit 10

 4 of 4


	Exhibits List
	Guyton Exhibits Guyton F-2022-3030775
	Guyton F-2022-3030775.pdf
	Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Printer (005).pdf

	PGW Exhibits 1 -10 Guyton 6222
	Telephonic LAF.pdf
	May 25, 2022

	R. Guyton exhibit documents final (002).pdf
	1 Statement of Account -Account   914536238 -Docket   3030775 - GUYTON, REGINA
	Sheet1

	2 Statement of Account -Account   937694772 -Docket   3030775 - GUYTON, REGINA
	Sheet1

	R. Guyton BCCS files
	R. Guyton notice 1
	R. Guyton notice 2
	R. Guyton notice 3
	R. Guyton notice 4
	R. Guyton notice 5
	PGW - PUC Opening XML -Account   937694772 -BCS   3815221 - GUYTON, REGINA
	Local Disk
	PGW - PUC Opening XML -Account   937694772 -BCS   3815221 - GUYTON, REGINA.htm


	PGW - PUC Decision-Closing XML -Account   937694772 -BCS   3815221 - GUYTON, REGINA
	Local Disk
	PGW - PUC Decision-Closing XML -Account   937694772 -BCS   3815221 - GUYTON, REGINA.htm


	Guyton  June 2021
	Guyton December 2021
	3815221_payment_verification





